Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 15th March, 2022 at 1.30 pm
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
C Anderson L Cunningham J Dowson J Gibson N Harrington C Hart-Brooke M Iqbal W Kidger G Latty A Marshall-Katung (Chair) E Taylor -

Adel and Wharfedale;
Armley;
Chapel Allerton;
Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Wetherby;
Rothwell;
Hunslet and Riverside;
Morley South;
Guiseley and Rawdon;
Little London and
Woodhouse;
Chapel Allerton;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)
Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds
To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19
and please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other
people.
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of
the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=11625
Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.
2. To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.
3. If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

3

LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

7 - 26

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board
meeting held on 11th January 2022.
To also note for information the note of the Adults,
Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board
consultative meeting held on 8th February 2022.
7

LEEDS SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD PROGRESS REPORT

27 84

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services which presents a progress report
produced on behalf of the Independent Chair of the
LSAB for the Scrutiny Board’s consideration.
8

BETTER LIVES STRATEGY 2022 TO 2027
UPDATE REPORT
To receive a report from the Director of Adults and
Health which provides an update on the
development of a new Better Lives Strategy and
seeks the input of Scrutiny prior to the new
Strategy being approved.

C

85 112

9

ACCESS TO LOCAL NHS DENTAL SERVICES WORKING GROUP SUMMARY

113 116

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services which presents a summary note of the
main issues arising from the working group’s
discussion on 25th February 2022, including
proposed recommendations, for the consideration
and formal ratification of the full Scrutiny Board.
10

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2021/22 municipal year.

11

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny
Board is holding a remote consultative meeting on
Tuesday 26th April 2022 at 11.30 am (pre-meeting
for all Board Members at 11.15 am).

D

117 140

THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.
Webcasting
Please note – the publically accessible parts of this
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is to be filmed.

E

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
TUESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair
Councillors C Anderson, L Cunningham,
J Dowson, J Gibson, N Harrington, C HartBrooke, M Iqbal, W Kidger, G Latty and
E Taylor

Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal

39

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

40

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

41

Late Items
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however
supplementary information in respect of agenda item 12 “Initial Budget
Proposals for 2022/23” had been despatched to Members prior to the meeting
and published to the Council’s website.

42

Declaration of Interests
Agenda item 7 Draft Constitution of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board
(ICB) – Dr J Beal declared an interest as the Healthwatch nominee to the
shadow Leeds place-based committee of the ICB.

43

Minutes - 16th November 2021
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 16th November 2021 be
approved as an accurate record.

44

Draft Constitution of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board
Further to minutes 11, 15 and 35 of the previous meetings held 27th July, 7th
September and 16th November 2021 respectively, the Head of Democratic
Services submitted a report presenting a briefing paper provided by the Leeds
Clinical Commissioning Group to give further context and detail surrounding
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 15th March, 2022

Page 7

the draft constitution of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB),
including a copy of the draft constitution document.
Members were invited to consider and provide feedback on the draft
constitution as part of the consultation process on the development of the ICB
constitution.
The following were in attendance:
 Cllr Fiona Venner - Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care
and Health Partnerships
 Cath Roff - Director of Adults and Health
 Victoria Eaton - Director of Public Health
 Tim Ryley - Chief Executive of N
[...]
re be off putting even though the direct payment option
offers more autonomous control to individuals who require services.
By improving the administration of this service and encouraging greater
uptake, this will lead to greater efficiency savings within the service too.

RESOLVED
a) That the budget proposals for 2022/23 as presented be noted.
b) That the Board’s comments are reflected as part of the Scrutiny
submission to Executive Board for its consideration.
50

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the work
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year.
February 2022 meeting - The Board noted that as implementation of the
Liberty Protection Safeguards had been delayed until October 2022, the
intention was for the Board to consider this issue in the new 2022/23
Municipal Year.
At the request of the Board, an additional item will be added to the February
agenda which presents an update from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
surrounding the impact of the Covid-19 Omicron variant on service delivery.
RESOLVED – That the work schedule for the remainder of the 2021/22
Municipal Year be updated to reflect the above request.

51

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The Chair explained that the Scrutiny Board will be holding a remote
consultative meeting on Tuesday, 8th February 2022 at 1.30 pm (with a
premeeting for all Board Members at 1.00 pm)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 15th March, 2022

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) CONSULTATIVE MEETING
TUESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair
Councillors C Anderson, L Cunningham,
J Dowson, J Gibson, N Harrington, C HartBrooke, M Iqbal, W Kidger, G Latty and
E Taylor

Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal

19

Declaration of Interests
No interests were raised at the meeting.

20

LTHT update on the impact and response to the Covid-19 Omicron
vari
[...]
0/21 there were 3286 safeguarding enquiries commenced, this amounts to 30%
of all referrals. This is a slightly lower percentage than in previous years as set out
below:

1

Data for the period 2021/22 will be produced for the LSAB Annual Report 2021/22
2

Page 32

•
•
•

2020/21 – 30%
2019/20 – 35.8%
2018/19 – 39.2%

On occasions when a safeguarding enquiry was not required, other forms of support,
advice, information or other services will have often been provided dependent upon the
nature of the risks, the specific concerns and the person’s particular needs.
Nature of concerns
During 2020/21 those safeguarding enquiries undertaken involved a range of different
types of concerns as set out below:












Neglect and acts of omission – 32%
Physical abuse – 25%
Financial or material abuse - 13%
Psychological abuse - 11%
Domestic abuse – 6%
Self-neglect – 5%
Sexual abuse – 3%
Organisational abuse - 2%
Discriminatory abuse - 1%
Sexual exploitation – 1%
Modern slavery - <1%

It is important to note however, that a person may experience more than one type of
abuse at the same time.
Outcomes: Making a difference
Safeguarding enquiries can take different forms so as to respond effectively to the
nature of the risk, the specific circumstances and the person’s desired outcomes. Across
the different types of enquiries, the following outcomes can be noted:


Risk reduced or removed

During 2020/21 the risk experienced by the person was reduced or removed in 87% of
enquiries. This is broadly consistent with previous years as set out below.
•
•
•

2020/21 – 87%
2019/20 – 89%
2018/19 – 90%

Sometimes people may choose to live with risk or it may remain with strategies in place,
and so it is necessary to look at individual cases to understand why a risk may remain.


Desired outcomes

Support provided within the multi-agency policy and procedures should always be with
recognition of the person’s desired outcomes. Where possible agencies will seek to
achieve these for the pers
[...]
014, Section 43(3)
3

•

Leeds City Council: Adults & Health,

•

West Yorkshire Police

•

NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group

•

Leeds and York Partnership NHS Trust

•

Leeds Teaching Hospital NHS Trust

•

Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust

•

West Yorkshire Community Rehabilitation Company

•

National Probation Service

•

West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue

Care Act 2014, Schedule 2

Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board

1.4

•

Leeds City Council: Housing

•

Advonet, representing the third sector.

Belinda Sharratt, Designated Nurse Safeguarding children and
adults, Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group to adopt this role.
This work will now be taken forward through task and finish
groups rather than a standing sub-group.

Board governance arrangements

The Board however has decided to retain its Quality Assurance
and Performance Sub-group, which is responsible for multiagency safeguarding data, multi-agency audits as well as multiagency policy and procedures. The sub-group is now chaired by
Richard Hattersley, Lead Professional Safeguarding Adults/
Deputy Head Safeguarding, Leeds Teaching Hospital NHS Trust.

Independent Chair
The Board appointed Richard Jones CBE to be its Independent
Chair, whose role involves providing leadership, challenge and
support to the Board in achieving its ambitions.

Page 45

Review of Board arrangements

Key strategic partnerships

Led by the Independent Chair, the Board has undertaken a
review its working arrangements during 2020/21, which has led
to changes to its structures and arrangements.

The Board has close working relationships with a range of
organisations and networks that enable the Board to work in
partnership towards making Leeds a Safe Place for Everyone.

New simplified arrangements are in in place with the Board now
leading on areas that it may previously have delegated to subgroups. Instead, new task and finish groups are now established
as and when needed. This was felt to be a more productive and
effective way 
[...]

comparable.

White - 81.3%
Mixed / Multiple - 1%
Asian / Asian British - 3.6%
Black / African / Caribbean / Black British - 3%
Other ethnic group - 0.7%
Refused - 0.7%
Undeclared/unknown - 9.8%

This remains broadly comparable with recent years, with ‘white’
amounting to 83.74% in 2019/20 and 82.3% in 2018/19.

During 2020/21 more women were supported by safeguarding
enquiries than men as below:
2020/21 – 41.7% male; 58.3% female
2019/20 - 40.6% male; 59.4% female
2018/19 – 38.7% male; 61.3% female

6

to 64 – 41.5%
to 74 – 12%
to 84 – 20%
to 94 – 23%
and over – 4%

This pattern is consistent with previous years, although the
proportion of enquiries for people aged 18-64 is slightly larger
during the last year, 41.5% (2020/21) compared with 35%
(2019/20) and 38% (2018/19).

During 2020/21 people’s needs for care and support related to:
❖
❖
❖
❖
❖
❖

18
65
75
85
95

Figures relate to Section 42 and other enquiries concluded during the year
7

Safeguarding in Leeds
Outcomes: Making a difference7

These figures indicate that people are being supported to achieve
outcomes they want for themselves. It is again necessary to look
at individual cases to understand why someone’s chosen
outcomes have not been achieved.

Safeguarding enquiries can take different forms so as to respond
effectively to the nature of the risk, the specific circumstances
and the person’s desired outcomes. Across the different types of
enquiries, the following outcomes can be noted:
➢

It should be noted however, that it is not always possible to
achieve someone’s desired outcomes, these can sometimes be
unachievable, or actions may be required for the safety of others
contrary to the person’s wishes.

Risk reduced or removed

During 2020/21 the risk experienced by the person was reduced
or removed in 87% of enquiries. This is broadly consistent with
previous years as set out below.
2020/21 – 87%
2019/20 – 89%

Page 49

2018/19 – 90%
Sometimes people may choose to live with risk or it may remain
wit
[...]
 citizen focus group
and with extensive public consultation; gaining over 800
responses. The approach reflects the Board's commitment to
becoming increasingly citizen-led.

The Network includes people in key positions who are able to
offer advice and support about reaching different communities in
Leeds. Consistent with the ambition to be citizen-led, it includes
both citizen and organisation members. Currently membership
includes:

Page 58

•

CCG Communication and Engagement team

•

Housing Leeds Engagement team

•

LCC Communities team

•

Age UK Leeds

•

Leep1

•

Talk to me, hear my Voice Ambassador Susan Hanley

•

Touchstone service user safeguarding group

These posters and leaflets are regularly posted on social media
and are available to download from the Board website. The
leaflets are currently available in 11 languages, but can be
produced in other languages and different formats upon request.
Contact: lsab@leeds.gov.uk
The Board is exploring the potential of creating short films to
promote awareness of safeguarding. Work is ongoing to develop
scripts and identify potential providers who could assist with this.
6.6 Building social media presence
The Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board has increased its presence
on social media with approx. 1400 Twitter Followers at present.

6.5 Promoting new engagement materials
This has proved a helpful way to promote safeguarding adults
information and other relevant topics such as safeguarding and
Covid-19 issues, Domestic Abuse, Scams and Modern Day
Slavery.

The Board continues to promote awareness of safeguarding
through its new leaflet and posters developed during 2019/20
but launched during 2020/21.
The new posters seek to promote positive images of
safeguarding, of the support and help that is available, and the
difference it can make to people's lives. These messages are
based on citizen-led consultation about what good practice looks
like and feels like.

Facebook: www.facebook.com/LeedsSAB/
Twitter: https://t
[...]
e
leaving prison with no fixed abode, individuals who pose a risk of
harm to others through their behaviour, and better informationsharing to protect victims. This has encompassed working with
prison colleagues to enable appropriate information sharing to
support the safety of the community.

Leeds City Council: Housing
Self–Neglect is a significant and complex issue. Housing Leeds is
committed to working in partnership to develop a multi-agency
approach following the recommendations of 2 Safeguarding Adult
Reviews undertaken by Professors Braye and Preston Shoot.
Housing Leeds has supported the Task and Finish group
established by the Board in its work to develop a robust
approach to supporting citizens living in circumstances of selfneglect and the escalation process to a city-wide Exceptional Risk
Forum.

As a Senior Probation Officer, I have contributed to a review of
street based lives in Leeds, in the context of Safeguarding.

Housing Leeds is also part of the Task and Delivery group
focussing on conveying the key messages of the new self-neglect
29

Learning from experience

8. Learn from experience to improve how

8.2.1 Safeguarding Adults Reviews completed: 2020-2021

we work

Thematic Review: Adults Living Street-based Lives

8.1 What we want for Citizen's in Leeds:

The LSAB worked with the city’s Community Safety Partnership,
Safer Leeds in undertaking a thematic review, conducted under
Section 44 (5) of the Care Act 2014, using the Safeguarding
Adults Board’s powers to conduct a discretionary review,
considering the experience of adults who died while living streetbased lives in Leeds. The purpose of this review was to:

‘'I am confident that learning from my experience
will help others'
Our ambition is to ensure we learn from citizen experiences to
improve safeguarding arrangements in the city.

• understand the experience of those with street-based lives
who have died in Leeds between October 2017 and December
2018;

8.2 Learning through Safeguarding 
[...]
rofessors Suzy Braye and Michael Preston Shoot, national
experts and researchers in self-neglect who provided evidence of
best practice in responding and preventing harm in this complex
area. The joint action plan that was developed as a result of
these two reviews has been a significant focus of the Board’s
work in 2020-21 and has enabled the Board to work towards
development of a robust approach to supporting those citizens
living in circumstances of harmful self-neglect. The action plan
focuses on:

The review noted the need for the city to address the health
inequalities of citizens living street-based lives. The review
emphasised that this is a complex matter, requiring a truly
integrated systems perspective. Similarly, the review also refers
to research published by the Local Government Association in
2020 which highlights the complexity of safeguarding adults
experiencing Multiple Exclusion Homelessness; those who are
living street-based lives who have also experienced, ‘deep social
exclusion’ such as having been looked after as a child,

• Developing a self-neglect and safeguarding adults policy with
associated practice guidance;
• Establishment of a multi-agency mechanism for responding to
citizens living in exceptionally high risk situations;
• Mental capacity assessments including consideration of
executive capacity;
31

Learning from experience
• Reminding practitioners of the importance of professional
curiosity;

The LSAB also continues to participate in a Joint Statutory
Review across the LSAB, Safer Leeds and the Safeguarding
Children Partnership concerning a young adult who died at home,
in circumstances that may have been partly contributed to by his
experience of self-neglect.

• Providing legal literacy learning opportunities for safeguarding
practitioners;
• Risk assessment being at the core of safeguarding practice.

This review has a Domestic Homicide Review at its core and the
independent report has been provided to Home Office for its
consid

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, Dr John Beal, 
L Cunningham, J Dowson, J Gibson, 
N Harrington, C Hart-Brooke, M Iqbal, 
W Kidger, G Latty and E Taylor 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal 
 

52 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

53 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

54 Late Items  
 

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however, 
supplementary information in respect of item 9 “Access to Local NHS Dental 
Services – Working Group Summary” had been despatched to Members prior 
to the meeting and published to the Council’s website. (Minute no.59 refers) 
 

55 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

56 Minutes of previous meetings  
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2022 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 
(b) That the note of the consultative meeting held on 8th February 2022 be 
noted. 
 

57 Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board - Progress Report  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which introduced a 
progress report provided to the Scrutiny Board by the Leeds Safeguarding 
Adults Board (LSAB).  The progress report included reference to the LSAB 
Annual Report for 2020/2021 and highlighted progress made against its 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 

Strategic Plan for 2021/22, as well as sharing some early thinking about its 
ambitions for 2022/23. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Cllr Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care 
and Health Partnerships 

 Richard Jones CBE, Independent Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Adults 
Board 

 Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 

 Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care Service 
 
The Chair particularly welcomed the attendance of the Independent Chair of 
the LSAB, Richard Jones CBE.  In introducing this item, the Chair 
acknowledged the significance of the wording set out as part of the foreword 
to the LSAB 2020/21 Annual Report and therefore invited the LSAB Chair to 
relay this to the Board prior to presenting the broader progress report. 
 
In introducing the LSAB progress report, the LSAB Chair highlighted the 
following: 
 

 There had been an increased rate of safeguarding referrals made during 
2020/21, with 10,917 referrals made (an increase of 12% from 2019/20). 

 When a referral is received by Leeds City Council: Adults & Health, a 
decision is then made whether to undertake a safeguarding enquiry.  In 
2020/21, there were 3286 safeguarding enquiries commenced, which 
amounts to 30% of all referrals. 

 Such safeguarding enquiries involved one or more of a range of different 
types of concerns, with the highest proportion involving concerns around 
neglect and acts of omission (32%); physical abuse (25%) and financial or 
material abuse (13%). 

 During 2020/21, the LSAB sought to reach out across diverse communities 
in Leeds, to promote awareness of safeguarding and the work of the 
Board.  This continues to remain a priority. 

 The LSAB is promoting positive images of safeguarding, of the support 
and help that is available, and the difference it can make to people's lives. 
These messages are based on citizen-led consultation about what good 
practice looks like and feels like. This also reflects the Board's commitment 
to becoming increasingly citizen-led. 

 The LSAB worked with the city’s Community Safety Partnership, Safer 
Leeds in undertaking a thematic review, conducted under Section 44 (5) of 
the Care Act 2014, using the LSAB’s powers to conduct a discretionary 
review, considering the experience of adults who died while living street-
based lives in Leeds. 

 The LSAB also published two mandatory Safeguarding Adults Reviews in 
2020 concerning Mr and Mrs A and Mr B. The joint action plan that was 
developed as a result of these two reviews has been a significant focus of 
the Board’s work in 2020-21 and has enabled the Board to work towards 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 

the development of a robust approach to supporting those citizens living in 
circumstances of harmful self-neglect. 

 It was acknowledged that the LSAB has close working relationships with a 
range of organisations and networks that enable the Board to work in 
partnership towards making Leeds a Safe Place for Everyone. Tributes 
were made to the frontline staff, practitioners and organisations for their 
extraordinary commitment to support and safeguard people from across 
communities, particularly during such a difficult period. 

 
The following areas were also discussed during the Board’s consideration of 
the LSAB progress report:  
 

 The continual rise in safeguarding referrals and areas of particular 
concern, such as self-neglect linked to financial hardship. 

 The importance of monitoring practice and activity within care homes, 
particularly during periods of visiting restrictions linked to infection control 
and prevention measures. 

 The importance of collaborative working and maximising resources across 
key services and partners, with particular emphasis around information 
sharing and ‘Professional Curiosity’. 

 The work being undertaken with communities and partners to ensure 
people know how to seek help and have the confidence to do so. 

 Establishing appropriate success measures while acknowledging that 
safeguarding enquiries can take different forms so as to respond 
effectively to the nature of the risk, the specific circumstances and the 
person’s desired outcomes. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and acknowledged the 
continued hard work and commitment of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults 
Board.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and discussions be noted. 
 
 

58 Better Lives Strategy 2022 to 2027 Update Report  
 

The report of the Director of Adults and Health presented an update on the 
development of a new Better Lives Strategy, which is the Council’s strategy 
for people with care and support needs. Linked to this, the Scrutiny Board was 
invited to review and comment on the draft proposed strategy prior to it being 
approved by the Executive Board in April 2022. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Cllr Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care 
and Health Partnerships 

 Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 

 Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care Service 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 

 Carmel Langstaff, Chief Officer Transformation and Innovation 
 
The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships gave a brief introduction, which included an overview of the 
engagement work undertaken to inform the new strategy and also the 
associated governance and performance monitoring arrangements linked to 
the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) and the role of the 
Better Lives Board. 
 
The Chief Officer for Transformation and Innovation also provided further 
detail surrounding the engagement and consultation work undertaken to help 
understand what matters most to people, which had consequently led to the 
identified 6 priority areas set out within the new strategy. 
 
In consideration of the report and the draft strategy, the following areas were 
raised by the Board: 
 

 Reflecting the ambition for Leeds to become a Marmot City – having 
recently given its support to the proposal for Leeds to become a Marmot 
City, the Board was pleased to note that one of the six identified priorities 
set out within the new Better Lives Strategy focuses on ‘Tackling Poverty 
and Inequality’.  The Board was also assured that, moving forward, 
associated links between the new strategy and the Marmot City ambition 
would be strengthened through the connected leadership of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Better Lives Board. 

 Using digital tools and technology – the Board discussed the identified 
priority to support people to use digital tools, technology, and services in 
the right way for them. In doing so, Members emphasised the importance 
of the new Strategy also recognising those individuals unable to utilise 
digital tools due to dexterity limitations or other types of disability, for which 
they would need alternative means to access support.  The Board also 
acknowledged that there is ongoing digital technology innovation within the 
health and care sector and was informed about the intention to develop a 
separate digital strategy for Adult Social Care. 

 
In conclusion, the Scrutiny Board collectively endorsed the new draft Better 
Lives Strategy 2022 – 2027.  
 
RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be noted. 
b) To note that the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 
collectively endorses the new draft Better Lives Strategy 2022-2027. 

59 Access to local NHS dental services - working group summary  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services introduced the summary note 
of the main issues and proposed recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s working group meeting on 25th February 2022 in relation to access to 
local NHS dental services.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 

The summary note, which was referenced as Appendix 1 to the report, had 
been published and circulated separately to Board Members as part of a 
supplementary agenda pack. 
 
In introducing the report, the Scrutiny Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser gave 
an overview of the proposed recommendations set out within the working 
group summary note for the Board’s consideration and formal ratification. 
 
In endorsing the proposed recommendations, an additional recommendation 
was also proposed in relation to the Chair of the Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyles Scrutiny Board writing to the national NHS England & NHS 
Improvement Team to also highlight local concerns raised that are associated 
with broader national issues within the dental sector in terms of workforce 
capacity and whether the existing NHS dental contract, which came into force 
in 2006, remains fit for purpose? 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and working group summary note be noted. 
(b) That the proposed recommendations set out within the working group 

summary note be approved. 
(c) That an additional recommendation be added, as reflected above. 
 

60 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser explained that there were no further formal 
public meetings of the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board 
scheduled for this municipal year. However, the Board was reminded that 
there will be a remote consultative meeting taking place in April, which will be 
focused on the ongoing development of the new Integrated Care System. 
 
Members were also advised that a date for the Board’s Active Leeds visit is to 
be confirmed, with the intention to try and hold this before the end of the 
municipal year. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair highlighted to Members that the Scrutiny Board’s 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser, Angela Brogden, will not be continuing to support 
the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board in the new municipal 
year but will be remaining within the Scrutiny Team.  The Chair therefore took 
the opportunity to formally thank Angela for her support to the Scrutiny Board 
over the last two years.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule for the remainder of the 2021/22 
municipal year be noted. 
 
 

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 

RESOLVED – To note that the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny 
Board will be holding a remote consultative meeting on Tuesday, 26th April 
2022 at 11.30 am (with a pre-meeting at 11.15 am) 
 
 


